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RESOLUTION NO. LLO44-A

WHEREAS, in the case of lalosjos r)s. COMELEC (G.R. No.
205033, 18 Jur-re 2013), the Supreme Court stated tltat " [e]t)en Tuitltoltt a

petition under eitlrcr Section 12 or Section 78 of tlrc Onmibus Electiort CoLle,

or under Section a0 of tlrc Locnl Gouerrut'rcnt Code, tlrc COItAELEC is ttnder

n lcgal duty to cnncel tlrc certifcnte of cnnclidacy of anyone stffiring ft'ont tlrc
nccessory penalty of perpettml specinl disqunlification to run for ptLblic offu
by uirtue of a firual judgnrcnt of conuiction" and that " [t]lre disqunlificatiol't

of n conuict to run for pr.tblic off r, under tlrc Reuised Pennl Code, ns ffirruet7
lty .finnl judgrnent of n contpetent cotn't, is pnrt of tlrc enforcenrcnt nntl

ndrtinistrntion o"f 'nll lauts' relating to tlrc conduct of electiotts."

WHEREAS, it has been long-established that decisions of the

Ombudsman imposing a penalty of dismissal are immediately
executory under Section 7, Rule III of Administrative Order No. 7 or

tl-re Rules of Procedure of the Office of the Ornbucistrlan.T

WHEREAS, while the length of imprisonment/ penalty imposed

rnay be cletermined in a final judgment of conviction for pur"poses of

determining the applicability of Section 72 of the Omnibus Election

r Scc HRET Case No. l9-009, wlrictr citecl the cases of Offct: of tltc Otttbudstlttttt tts, Sttuutnicgtt (C,R. No. 175573'

Octobcr 5, 2010) nntl ViLlasafior, ct Lrl. us. The Onrhtulsntrtn (C.R. No.202303, lwu 4, 20-14).
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Code2 and/or Section 40 of the Local Government Code,3 the sarne

may not be appropriate subject of administrative cancellation of COCs.
The special disqualification irr tl-rese provisions is lirnitecl in period and
may require an adjudication of facts between the parties to determine
if the period of disqualification has lapsed.

WHEREAS, there is a need to harmonize the existing laws and
jurisprr-rdence relating to the clisqualification of candid ates ttiz-tt-ztiz the
Commission's duty to cancel the certificates of candidacy of persons
convicted of crimes where the penalty of per:petual disqualificatiorr,
either as a principal or as an accessory penalty, is irnposed, as well as

to implernent the decisions of the Office of the Ornbudsman imposing
the penalty of dismissal.

NOW THEREFORE, after: dr-re deliberatiotr, the Commission
En. I3an.c, b), virtue of the powers vestecl in it by the Constitution,
the Ornnibus Election Coc{e, the Aclministrative Code of '1987

arnc{ other relevant statutes, hereby RESOLVES that the referral
for administrative cancellation of Certificate of Candidacy (COC) to
the Law Department be limited to instances when there is an executory
decision of the Ombudsman imposing a penalty of disqualification; or
when there is a final judgment of conviction which imposes an

accessory penalty or disqualification when the prir-rcipal penalty of
perpetual disqualification as the COMELEC is bound to irnplernent
these decisions as part of its mandate to enforce and adrninister all
laws relating to elections under Section 2(1) of Article IX-C of the 1987

Constitution.

2 SECTION ll2. Disqr.rrtlifcrttions. - Auy person who has been declared by coutlretent atrtholity iustrtte or

iucoltpetent, or. lras been sentencecl by fiual jr-rdgnrer-rt for sttbversion, insurrection, rebellion or for any off-ense

I,or whicft he lras been sentenced to a penalty of more than eighteen urouths or for a crinre involviug ntoral

turpitucle, shall be disqualifietl to be a candidate arrd to hokl any office, unless lre has been given plerraly

pardon or glarttecl nutttesty.

This clisqualificati<.trrs to be a carrtliclate herei.rr provicled shall be cleenred teuroved trpron the cieclaration by

conrpeterrt authori$ tlrat saitl insauity or itrconrPetence had lreeu renrovetl or after the exPiration ol'a periotl

of iivc years I'ronr lris seruice of sentence, unless withirr the srrtle period lre agaitl becomes disqualified.

3SEC.40. DisqunliJicntiorzs.-Thel:ollowir-rgpersonsaredisqualiliedfromrutrtritrgfolal'ryelective
local position: law [i
(a) Tliosc sentencecl by finaljudgment for ar-r offense irrvolving uroral turpitude or fol au offerrse Punishable
by on" ,',, year or urore of irnprisonnrent, witl-rin two (2) years after serviug sentellce; (b) 'fhose reuroved fr'onr

offit:e as ;r result of an arlntirtistl'ative case;

(c) -fhost't:orrvictecl by firraljuclgrrrent for violating the oath ot allegiance to the Reptrblic;

(d) "l"hose with tJual citizerrship;
(e) Fugitives front justice itr criutinal or rronpolitical cases here or abroad;

(t.; Rerinarrent rcsiclents in a foreigrr courltry or those who have actltrired the right to reside

abroacl a6d corrtinue to avail of the sanre right aftel the effectivity of this Code; and

(g) The it.tsane or feeble-nrinded.
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On the other hand, cases with penalties without the accessory
penalty of perpetual disqualification but may fall under Section 12,
Article I of the Omnibus Electior-r Code or any of the grounds under
Section 40 of the Local Government Code of 7997 should be proper
subject of a petition for disqualification and not autornatic
administrative cancellation.

Resolution No. 17044, promulgated 28 August 2024, is hereby
AMENDED.

Let the Education and Inforrnation Departmer-rt cause the
publication of this Resolution in two (2) daily newspapers of general
circulation in the Philippines.

SO ORDERED.

GEORGE ERWIN M. GARCIA
Aminunn

SOCORRO B. INTING
Conunissioner

AIMEE P. FEROLINO
Cormissioner

ERNESTO FERDINAND P. MACEDAIR.
Conutissioner

MARLON S. CASQUEJO
Con'missioner

REY E. BULAY
Conmissioner

NELSON I. CELIS
Corrmtissioner

CERTIFICATION

APPROVED for publication orr 04 Septernber 2024

CONSUELO B. DIOLA
Director IV

Tlris Resolution can be verified at this number (02)85272987; email aclclress
c-clrnserc@)co m elec. gov . ph.




